DATE:	March 3, 2021			
TO:	911 Emergency Response Advisory Committee			
FROM:	Robert Larson, Commander, Reno Police Department			
	laronsr@reno.gov 775-334-3849			
THROUGH:	Zachary Thew, Deputy Chief, Reno Police Department			
SUBJECT:	REQUEST REIMBURSEMENT FOR FUNDING REDACT SOFTWARE FOR BODY WORN CAMERA VIDEO EDITI			

SUBJECT: REQUEST REIMBURSEMENT FOR FUNDING REDACTION ASSISTANT SOFTWARE FOR BODY WORN CAMERA VIDEO EDITING. [for possible action] - A review, discussion and possible action to approve, deny or otherwise modify a request for funding for additional body worn cameras and licenses for field deployment not to exceed the total amount of \$71,280 over 2 fiscal years.

SUMMARY

The 79th Nevada Legislature passed Senate Bill 176 (SB 176), which requires uniformed peace officers employed by a law enforcement agency and who routinely interacts with the public to wear a body worn camera device effective July 1, 2018. SB 176 expanded the permissible use of the county's 911 telephone line surcharge fund to include the purchase and maintenance of body worn cameras.

Over the past 2 ½ years of using the body worn cameras the Reno Police Department has seen a dramatic increase in public records requests for body worn camera footage. With the increased requests has come an increase in manpower and time required to edit these videos before release. Axon has continued to improve their redaction software and now has a redaction assistant suite which increases the accuracy of the redaction capabilities, decreasing the time need for each video. While this will assist in reducing the time needed for each video, we anticipate a continued increase in public records request for body worn camera footage. The quoted amount is \$32,400 for this fiscal year, which is pro-rated for calendar year 2021, and \$38,880 next fiscal year. The total estimated expenditure is \$71,280.

NRS APPLICABLE:

NRS 244A.7643 and NRS 244A.7645 Provides approval of costs associated use of the county's 911 telephone line surcharge fund for costs of software for the retention and redaction of audio and video events recorded on portable event recording devices and vehicular event recording devices.

STAKEHOLDER REVIEW(s)

Stakeholders are the City of Reno, the Reno Police Department and the community in general.

PREVIOUS ACTION & BACKGROUND

On January 16, 2018, the BCC adopted the policy of the Use of 911 Surcharge Funds for the Body Camera Mandate set forth in Nevada Senate Bill 176.

On January 18, 2018, the Washoe County 911 Emergency Response Advisory Committee adopted the Five Year Master Plan Update, prepared by the Galena Group Incorporated.

On February 20, 2018, the BCC adopted the Washoe County Regional 911 Emergency Response Advisory Committee Five Year Master Plan Update, prepared by the Galena Group Incorporated, as recommended by the 911 Emergency Response Advisory Committee.

FISCAL IMPACT

The Enhanced 911 Fund is a special revenue fund which receives revenue pursuant to NRS 244A.7643 in the form of telephone surcharges collected to support the emergency reporting system and the funding of body worn cameras for uniformed peace officers employed by a law enforcement agency who routinely interact with the public. Budget authority exists within the E911 Fund to reimburse the City of Reno for the expense.

The City of Reno will pay the expense of the redaction assistant software, and is requesting the Washoe County 911 Emergency Response Advisory Committee recommend to the Board of County Commissioners to approve reimbursement to the agency up to \$71,280.00.

RECOMMENDATION

It is recommended that the E911 Emergency Response Advisory Committee approve the request to recommend to the Board of County Commissioners to approve reimbursement to the City of Reno up to \$71,280.00 for redaction assistant software.

POSSIBLE MOTION

Move to approve that the E911 Emergency Response Advisory Committee approve the request for reimbursement to the City of Reno up to \$71,280.00 for redaction assistant software.

March 18, 2021 E911 Committee Meeting

Reno Police Dept. - NV

AXON SALES REPRESENTATIVE

Chris Neubeck 602-708-0074 cneubeck@axon.com

ISSUED 3/8/2021

Q-213335-44263.635CN

Issued: 03/08/2021

Quote Expiration: 06/01/2021

Account Number: 106476

Payment Terms: Net 30 Delivery Method: Fedex - Ground Contract Number: 00016528

SALES REPRESENTATIVE

Chris Neubeck Phone: 602-708-0074 Email: cneubeck@axon.com Fax: (480) 658-0629

PRIMARY CONTACT

Mac Venzon Phone: (775) 334-3849 Email: venzonb@reno.gov

Year 1

US

SHIP TO

Mac Venzon

455 E 2nd St

Reno, NV 89502

Reno Police Dept. - NV

ltem	Description	Term (Months)	Quantity	List Unit Price	Net Unit Price	Total (USD)
Axon Plans & Packages						
73478	REDACTION ASSISTANT USER ACCESS LICENSE	22	360	0.00	0.00	0.00
Other						
73479	REDACTION ASSISTANT USER ACCESS PAYMENT	10	360	90.00	90.00	32,400.00
					Subtotal	32,400.00
				E	stimated Shipping	0.00
					Estimated Tax	0.00
					Total	32,400.00

BILL TO

US

PO Box 1900

Reno, NV 89505

Reno Police Dept. - NV

Axon Enterprise, Inc.

Phone: (800) 978-2737

Scottsdale, Arizona 85255

17800 N 85th St.

United States

Year 2

ltem	Description	Term (Months)	Quantity	List Unit Price	Net Unit Price	Total (USD)
Other						
73479	REDACTION ASSISTANT USER ACCESS PAYMENT	12	360	108.00	108.00	38,880.00
					Subtotal	38,880.00
					Estimated Tax	0.00
					Total	38,880.00

Grand Total 71,280.00

Q-213335-44263.635CN 2

Notes

This quote is co-termed with quote Q-152735 (executed contract #00016528). Year one has been pro-rated to 10 months to align with agency annual billing dates. This has been done according to an anticipated ship date range of 06/01/2021-06/15/2021. The end date of these subscriptions is subject to change if the ship/start date changes.

Tax is subject to change at order processing with valid exemption.

Axon's Sales Terms and Conditions

This Quote is limited to and conditional upon your acceptance of the provisions set forth herein and Axon's Master Services and Purchasing Agreement (posted at www.axon.com/legal/sales-terms-and-conditions), as well as the attached Statement of Work (SOW) for Axon Fleet and/or Axon Interview Room purchase, if applicable. Any purchase order issued in response to this Quote is subject solely to the above referenced terms and conditions. By signing below, you represent that you are lawfully able to enter into contracts. If you are signing on behalf of an entity (including but not limited to the company, municipality, or government agency for whom you work), you represent to Axon that you have legal authority to bind that entity. If you do not have this authority, please do not sign this Quote.

Signature:	Date:
Name (Print):	Title:
PO# (Or write N/A):	

Please sign and email to Chris Neubeck at cneubeck@axon.com or fax to (480) 658-0629

Thank you for being a valued Axon customer. For your convenience on your next order, please check out our online store buy.axon.com

The trademarks referenced above are the property of their respective owners.

Axon Internal Use Only					
		SFDC Contract #:			
		Order Type: RMA #: Address Used:			
Review 1	Review 2	SO#:			
Comments:					